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Deutsch

Installation

= Tischmontage

Zum Betrieb auf einem Tisch gehen Sie bitte wie folgt vor:

1. Positionieren Sie dasGerat auf einer ebenen und
ausreichend stabilen Oberflache.

2. Entfernen Sie die Aufkleber von den Gummifiifien.

3. Bringen Sie die GummifuRe auf der Unterseite des
Gerates an den dafiir vorgesehenen Stellen an.

FiRe
Geréateunterseite

Aussparung




Deutsch

= Rackmontage

Zum Betrieb in einem Rack folgen Sie bitte diesen
Anweisungen:

1. Stellen Sie sicher, dass |lhr Rack geerdet und
ausreichend stabil ist.

2. Bringen Sie das mitgelieferte Rackmontagekit mit den

Schrauben an den vorgesehenen Stellen an.

Rackmontagekit

Schraube

3. Nachdem das Rackmontagekit angebracht wurde,
fixieren Sie dies in lhrem Rack (Schrauben hierfir
befinden sich nicht im Lieferumfang).

Rack
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Deutsch

Verbindung

= Ethernet-Port

Verbinden Sie einen Ethernet-Port des Switches mittels
eines RJ45-Kabels mit hrem Computer, wie im Bild gezeigt.

RJ45-Kabel

* SFP-Port

Hat Ihr Switch einen SFP-Port, kbnnen Sie diesen mit
einem SFP-Modul bestlicken. Besteht an diesem eine
Verbindung, wird der zugehdérige Combo-Ethernet-Port
deaktiviert.




Deutsch

= Konsolenanschluss

Switches mit Konsolenanschluss kdnnen iber diesen
mittels eines Konsolenkabels mit lhrem Computer
verbunden werden.Damit sind Sie in der Lage, lhren Switch
Uber CLI zu konfigurieren.

» Einschalten

Verbinden Sie das mitgelieferte Netzkabel mit dem Switch
und einer spannungsfiihrenden Steckdose.




Deutsch

Konfiguration

= Konfigurieren des Switches mittels Weboberflache

1. Geben Sie lhrem Switch eine |IP-Adresse aus dem
selben Subnetz wie lhr Switch. Die IP-Adresse sollte
also 192.168.0.x lauten (wobei "x" fiir eine Zahl von 2 bis
254 steht) und die Subnetzmaske 255.255.255.0.

2. Offnen Sie lhren Webbrowser und besuchen Sie die
Adresse http://192.168.0.1.

3. Geben Sie admin als Benutzername und Passwort ein.
Klicken Sie dann Login oder driicken Sie Enter.

4. Nach erfolgtem Login kdnnen Sie den Switch
konfigurieren.

Konfiguration mittels CLI (Kommandozeile)
(Nur fir Smart-Switches und Managed Switches)

Sie kénnen |Ihren Switch auch Gber CLI verwalten.
Detaillierte Anweisungen hierzu finden Sie im CLI-
Handbuch.

= Konfigurieren des Switches mittels des Utilitys
(Nur fir Easy-Smart-Switches)

Mittels des Easy-Smart-Konfigurationstools kdnnen Sie
alle Easy-Smart-Switches in lhrem Netz zentral verwalten.
Detaillierte Anweisungen hierzu finden Sie im Handbuch
zum Ultility.



English

Installation

= Desktop Installation

To install the device on the desktop, please follow the steps
below:

1. Set the device on a flat surface strong enough to support
the entire weight of the device with all fittings.

2. Remove the adhesive backing papers from the rubber
feet.

3. Turnover the device and attach the supplied rubber feet
to the recessed areas on the bottom at each corner of
the device.

Feet
Bottom of the Device

Notch




English

= Rack Installation

To install the device in a rack, follow the instructions
described below:

1. Check the grounding and stability of the rack.

2. Secure the supplied rack-mounting brackets to each side
of the device with supplied screws.

Rackmounting
Bracket

Screw

3. After the brackets are attached to the device, use
suitable screws (not provided) to secure the brackets to
the rack.

Rack

[ Dngooooonob’a\aongoooﬁ
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English

Connection

= Ethernet Port

Connect an Ethernet port of the switch to the computer by
RJ45 cable as the following figure shown.

RJ45 Cable

= SFP Port

For switches with SFP ports, you can connect a SFP port
to a SFP module. If an SFP transceiver is installed in a slot
and has a valid link on the port, the associated RJ45 port
will be disabled and cannot be used.




English

= Console Port

For switches with the console port, you can connect the
console port with your computer by the console cable. Then
you can load the CLI to manage the switch.

| rr—
@

* Power On

Plug the female connector of the provided power cord into

the power socket of the device, and the male connector into
a power outlet.




English

Configuration

= Configure the Switch Using the GUI

1

. Set the IP address of your PC in the same subnet of the

switch. The IP address is 192.168.0.x("x" is any number
from 2 to 254); the Subnet Mask is 255.255.255.0.

. Open a web browser and type the default management

address http://192.168.0.1 in the address field of the
browser, then press the Enter key.

. Enter admin for the default User Name and Password,

both in lower case letters. Then click the Login button or
press the Enter key.

. After a successful login, you can configure the switch on

the management page.

Configure the Switch Using the CLI
(Only for Smart Switches and Managed Switches)

You can log on to the switch and access the CLI to manage
the switch. For the detailed instructions as to how to do this,
please refer to the CLI Guide.

Configure the Switch Using the Utility
(Only for Easy Smart Switches)

You can use the Easy Smart Configuration Utility to
centrally manage entire networks of the Easy Smart
Switches. For the detailed instructions as to how to do this,
please refer to the Utility User Guide.
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Espairiol

Instalacion

= Instalacion de Escritorio

Para instalar el dispositivo en un escritorio, por favor siga
los pasos descritos a continuacion:

1. Coloque el dispositivo en una superficie plana lo
suficientemente fuerte para soportar el peso del

dispositivo con todos los accesorios.

2. Retire los papeles adhesivos de las patas de goma.

3. Gire el dispositivo y coloque las patas de goma
suministradas en las zonas hundidas de la parte inferior
de cada esquina del dispositivo.

Pata

Parte inferior del
Dispositivo

Muesca

11



Espaiiol

= Instalacion en Rack

Para instalar el dispositivo en un rack, siga las instrucciones
descritas a continuacion:

1. Compruebe la superficie y estabilidad del rack.

2. Fije los soportes de montaje en rack suministrados en
cada lado del dispositivo con los tornillos proporcionados.

Soporte de montaje
en Rack

Tornillo

3. Después de unir los soportes con el dispositivo, utilice
los tornillos adecuados (no incluidos) para fijar los
soportes al rack.

Rack
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Espairiol

Conexion

* Puerto Ethernet

Conecte un puerto Ethernet del switch al ordenador con un
cable RJ45 como muestra la siguiente figura.

Cable RJ45

* Puerto SFP

Para switches con puertos SFP, puede conectar un puerto
SFP a un médulo SFP. Si el transceptor SFP esta instalado
en una ranura y el enlace con el puerto es correcto, el
puerto RJ45 asociado se deshabilitara y no podra ser
utilizado.




Espafiol

* Puerto de Consola

Para switches con puerto de consola, puede conectar
el puerto a su ordenador mediante cable de consola.
Después puede cargar el CLI para gestionar el switch.

= Encender

Conecte el conector hembra del cable de alimentacién
proporcionado dentro del enchufe del dispositivo, y el
conector macho en un enchufe de corriente.

14



Espaiiol

Configuracién

= Configurar el Switch Utilizando el Interfaz de
Gestion de Usuario (GUI)

1. Configure la direccion IP de su PC en la misma subred
que el switch. LA direcciéon IP es 192.168.0.X("X" es
cualquier numero de 2 a 254); la Mascara de Subred es
255.255.255.0.

2. Abra un navegador web y escriba la direccién de gestion
por defecto http://192.168.0.1 en la barra de direcciones
del navegador. Después pulse la tecla Enter.

3. Introduzca admin para el Nombre de Usuario y
Contrasefia por defecto, ambos en letras minusculas.
Después pulse el botéon Acceder o presione la tecla
Enter.

4. Después de acceder correctamente, puede configurar el
switch en la pagina de gestion.

= Configurar el Switch Utilizando el Interfaz de
Linea de Comandos (CLI)

Puede acceder al Switch y acceder al CLI para gestionar el
swtich. Para obtenr las instrucciones detalladas de como
hacer esto, por favor revise la Guia CLI.

Configurar el Switch Usando la Utilidad (Solo para
los Switches Eassy Smart)

Puede utilizar la Utilidad de Configuracién Easy Smart
para gestionar de manera centralizada todas las redes
de los Switches Easy Smart. Para obtener instrucciones
detalladas de como hacer esto, por favor revise la Guia de
Usuario de la Utilidad.
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EAANvikG

EykardoTtaon

= EmitpatméQia EykardoTaon

MNa va eyKaTtaoTACGETE T GUOKEUR O€ TPATTECI, AKOAOUBAROTE
TA TTOPAKATW BrAPATA:

1. TOTTOBETACTE TN CUOKEUN O€ HIa ETTITTEDN ETTIQAVEIQ TTOU
va avTEXEl TO BAPOG TNG OUOKEURG padi ye Ta KaAwdia.

2. ApaipéoTe Ta AUTOKOAANTA atmmo Ta AaoTiXévia
TTodapdkia.

3.TupioTe avamoda Tn CUCKEUR KAl OUVvOEOTE TA
TTapeXOueEVa AaaTixévia TTodAPAKIa OTIG TTPOEEOXES TTOU
BpiokovTal oTIG TEOOEPIG YWViEG OTO KATW PEPOG TNG
OUOKEUNG.

Modapdki

Katw pépog Tng
OUOKEUNG

Eykotm

16



EAANvikG

= Eykardotaon og Rack

MNa va eykaTaoTAoETE TN OUCOKEUN O€ rack, akoAouBAoTe Ta
TapakAaTwW BAuATa:

1. EAéyETe TN yeiwon kai TN o1a8epdTNTA TOU rack.

2. £T0BePOTTOINOTE TOUG TTAPEXOUEVOUG BPaXiOVEG OTAPIENG
rack oTig dU0 TTAEUPEG TNG CUOKEUNG XPNOIUOTIOIWVTAG
TIG TTAPEXOUEVES BidEG.

Bpayiovag
aTAPIgNG yia rack
Bida

3. ApouU ouvdéoeTe TOUG Bpaxioveg Pe Tn CUOKEUN,
xpnoigoTtroinoTte KAatdAANAeg Bideg (dev TapéxovTal) yia
va ac@alioeTe Toug Bpaxioveg aTo rack.

Rack

AAANNNNNNNNNNNNNN
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EAANvikG

20vdeon

* OUpa Ethernet

ZuvdéaTe pia Bupa Ethernet Tou switch ye Tov utToAoyIoTH
xpnoigomolwvTtag KaAwdlio RJI45, 6TTwg eikovideTal
TTOPAKATW.

KaAwdio RJ45

* O0pa SFP

MNa switches pe BUpeg SFP, umopeite va ocuvdéoeTe
katrola Bupa SFP oe povada SFP. Av éxeTe EyKOTAOTATEI
avaueTaddTn SFP oe kdmola BUpa kal d1a0éTel EyKupn
ouvdeon pe Tn BUpa, n avtioToIxiIouévn BUpa RJI45 Ba
atrevepyoTToinBei kal dev Ba PTTopE va XPNOoIKOTTOINBEI.

Oupa SFP
Movada SFP




EAANvikG

= OQupa Console

MNa Switch 1Tou diaBéTouv BUpa console, PuTTopeEiTe va T
ouvOEoeTE TNV avTiaTolxn BUpa console Tou UTTOAOYIOTH
0agG. XpNOIYOTIOIWVTAG KOAWDIO console. ¥Tn ouvéxeia
uTTopEiTe va popTwaoeTe To CLI yia va diaxeipioTeiTe TO
Switch.

= EvepyoTtroinore

>uvdéoTe TO BNAUKO BUOPa TOou TTAPEXOUEVOU KaAwdiou
PEUPATOG OTNV UTTOOO0XN PEUPATOG TNG OCUCKEUNRG KAl TO
apoevikd Buoua og katroia TPifa peUPATOG.

19



EAANvIka

PuBuion

* POBpiIon Tou Switch xpnoigomoiwvrtag Tnv
1o0Too€Aida Siaxeipiong

1. PuBuioete 1n d1evBuvaon IP Tou PC oag woTe va
BpiokeTal 010 id10 UTTOBIKTUO pE TO router. H dielBuvon
IP gival 192.168.0.x (61T0U "X" €ival pia TiyR ammod 2 £€wg
254). H pdoxa utrodiktoou eival 255.255.255.0.

2. Avoigte kdtrolov web browser kai TAnKTpoAoynoTe TNV
epyooTaoiakn dieuBuvon diaxeipiong, http://192.168.0.1
oTn PTTdpa 01eUBUVOEWY KAl OTN GUVEXEID TTIECTE TO
TIAAKTPO Enter.

3. MAnkTpoAoynoTe admin kai aTo Tedio User Name (Ovopa
XpnRotn) kai oto 1Tedio Password (Kwdikog), pe medd.
>1n ouvéxela méoTe 10 TAAKTPO Login (Eicodog) 1
mEoTE TO TTANKTPO Enter.

4. MeTd a1md €TMITUXN €i0000, PMTTOPEITE va KAVETE TIG
€OUUNTEG puBpioEIg uéOow TOU YEVOU Blaxeipiong.

* PUBuion Tou Switch xpnoipomoiwvTa 1o CLI
(Mévo yia Smart Switches ka1 Managed Switches)

MTropeite va utreite (login) oto switch kal otn ocuvéxela
o1o CLI yia va diaxeipioTeite 10 switch. Na AeTrTopépeieg,
avaTpéETe aTig 0dnyieg TTou agopouv 1o CLI.

* PUOuIoN Tou Switch xpnoipomoiwvTag Tnv
gpappoyn (Utility) (Mévo yia Easy Smart
Switches)

Mrtropeite va xpnolyoTToinoeTe TNV €papuoyr Easy Smart
Configuration Utility yia kevtpikf diaxeipian oAdkAnpwv
SIkTUWvV TTou atrapTifovTal amd Easy Smart Switches.
MNa AemmTouépeieg, avatpégre aTig Odnyieg XpAong 1ng
epappoyng Easy Smart Configuration Utility.

20



Frangais

Installation

= Pose libre

Pour installer le switch sur un bureau, suivre les étapes
suivantes :

1. Poser le switch sur une surface plane suffisamment
résistante pour supporter le poids du switch et des
cables qui y seront connectés.

2. Oter les protection présentes sur les adhésifs des pieds
caoutchouc fournis

3. Retourner le switch et disposer les pieds aux
emplacements en creux situés aux quatre coins de
I'appareil.

Pied

Dessous du switch

Scotch

21



Frangais

= Installation en rack

Pour installer le switch dans un rack, suivre les étapes
suivantes :

1. Vérifier la mise a la terre et la stabilité du rack.

2. Fixer les équerres de montage de chaque cété du switch
a l'aide des vis fournies.

Equerres de
montage en Rack

Vis

3. Aprés avoir fixé les équerres au switch, utiliser les
boulons (non fournis) adéquats pour fixer le switch au
rack.

Rack

[ Dngooooonoda\aongoooﬁ
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Frangais

Connexion

* Port Ethernet

Connecter un cordon Ethernet a un port RJ45 du switch
comme indiqué dans l'illustration suivante.

Cordon RJ45

= Emplacement SFP

Pour les switches pourvus d'emplacements SFP, vous
pouvez connecter un module SFP a I'un de ces ports.

Emplacement SFP

Module SFP
(Convertisseur de
médias)

23



Frangais

* Port console

Pour les switches équipés d'un port console, vous pouvez
relier ce dernier a un ordinateur a I'aide du cordon console
fourni.Vous pouvez ensuite accéder a l'interface de
commande en ligne (CLI) pour administrer le switch.

* Mettre sous tension

Connecter le connecteur femelle du cordon fourni dans la
prise du switch, connecter ensuite la prise male a une prise
électrique.

24



Frangais

Configuration
= Configurer le switch via son interface graphique

1. Définissez I'adresse IP de votre ordinateur dans le méme
sous-réseau que celui du switch. L'adresse IP doit étre
de type 192.168.0.x (avec x comprise entre 2 et 254) ; le
masque de sous-réseau étant 255.255.255.0.

2. Ouvrez un navigateur Internet et saisissez I'adresse
d'administration par défaut du switch ; http://192.168.0.1
dans le champ dédié puis appuyez sur la touche Entrée.

3. Saisir admin en minuscules, dans les champs User
Name (Nom d'utilisateur) et Password (Mot de passe).
Cliquez ensuite sur le bouton Login (Se connecter) ou
pressez la touche Entrée.

4. Aprés vous étre authentifié avec succes, vous pouvez
configurer votre switch depuis son interface d'administration.

= Configurer le switch via son interface en ligne de
commande (CLI ; ne concerne que les switches
administrables et Smart)

Vous pouvez vous connecter au switch et accéder a son
interface CLI pour I'administrer. Pour des instructions
détaillées référez vous au Guide de l'interface de
commande en ligne.

= Configurer le switch en utilisant I'utilitaire dédié
(Uniquement pour les Easy Smart Switches)

Vous pouvez utiliser I'utilitaire de configuration pour
administrer de fagon centralisée vos réseaux constitués
d'Easy Smart Switches. Pour des instructions détaillées
merci de vous référer au guide d'utilisation de I'utilitaire.

25



Italiano

Installazione

* Installazione su scrivania

Per installare il dispositivo su una scrivania, seguite i
seguenti passaggi:

1. Posizionate il dispositivo su di una superfice abbastanza
resistente da supportare il peso totale del dispositivo con
annessi e connessi.

2. Rimuovete le cartine adesive dai piedini di gomma.

3. Ribaltate il dispositivo e attaccate i piedini di gomma ai
piccoli incavi presenti negli angoli del dispositivo.

Piedini

Parte inferiore del
dispositivo

Tacca

26



Italiano

= Installazione a rack

Per installare il dispositivo a rack, seguite le istruzione di
seguito indicate:

1. Verificate la messa a terra e la stabilita del rack.

2. Montate, tramite le relative viti, le staffe per il montaggio
a rack su ogni lato del dispositivo.

Staffe per il
montaggio a rack

Vite

3. Dopo che sono state montate le staffe sul dispositivo,
usate altre viti (non incluse) per installare il dispositivo a
rack.

Rack

[ Dngooooonoda\aongoooﬁ
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Italiano

Connessione

» Porta Ethernet

Collegate una porta Ethernet dello switch al computer
mediante un cavo RJ45 come mostrato nella seguente
illustrazione.

Cavo RJ45

= Slot SFP

Per gli switch con slot SFP, potete inserire un modulo SFP
in uno slot SFP. Se viene installato un transceiver SFP in
uno slot e si attiva un link, la porta RJ45 associata verra
disabilitata e non potra essere utilizzata.




Italiano

* Porta Console

Per gli switch con porta console, potete connettere la porta
console al vostro computer mediante cavo console. Quindi
potete caricare CLI per gestire lo switch.

= Accensione

Inserite il connettore femmina del cavo d'alimentazione nel
connettore di alimentazione del dispositivo e il connettore
maschio in una presa elettrica.

29



Italiano

Configurazione

= Configurate lo Switch usando la GUI

1.

Impostate l'indirizzo IP del vostro computer nella
stessa subnet dello switch. Lindirizzo IP & 192.168.0.x
("x" compreso fra 2 e 254) e la Subnet Mask &
255.255.255.0.

.Aprite un browser web e immettete nella barra

degli indirizzi I'indirizzo IP di gestione di default
http:/192.168.0.1, quindi premete il tasto Enter.

. Immettete admin (in caratteri minuscoli) come Username

e Password di default, quindi fate clic sul pulsante Login
o premete il tasto Enter.

. Dopo che avete fatto login, potete configurare lo switch

dall'interfaccia di gestione.

Configurate lo Switch usando la CLI
(Solo per Switch Smart e Managed)

Fate login allo switch e accedete alla CLI per gestire lo
switch. Per avere istruzioni dettagliate su come farlo,
consultate la Guida CLI.

Configurate lo switch usando la Utility
(solo per gli switch Easy Smart)

Potete usare la Utility Easy Smart Configuration per gestire
centralmente intere reti di switch Easy Smart. Per avere
istruzioni dettagliate su come farlo, consultate la Guida
Utente dell'Utility.

30



Portugués

Instalacao

* Instalagao numa mesa/secretaria

Para instalar o dispositivo sobre uma mesa/secretaria, por
favor siga os passos abaixo:

1. Coloque o dispositivo sobre uma superficie plana e forte o
suficiente para aguentar com o peso do dispositivo.

2. Retire as peliculas adesivas dos pés de borracha.

3. Coloque os pés de borracha nas areas indicadas para o
efeito na base do produto.

Pé de borracha
Base do dispositivo

Encaixe

31



Portugués

= Instalagao em Bastidor

Se o seu dispositivo for fornecido com acessérios para
montagem em Bastidor podera instalar o seu produto num
bastidor. Siga as instru¢des abaixo:

1. Verifique a estabilidade do Bastidor.

2. Fixe através dos parafusos fornecidos os acessorios
de montagem em Bastidor em cada um dos lados do
produto.

Acessorio para
montagem em
Bastidor

Parafuso

3. Ap6s os acessorios de fixagdo estarem colocados
no dispositivo, utilize os parafusos adequados (ndo
incluidos) ao bastidor para fixar o dispositivo.

A\

FNCEEEEE]:)

Bastidor
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Portugués

Ligacao
» Porta Ethernet

Utilize um cabo de rede RJ45 para ligar uma porta do
Switch ao computador tal como apresentado na seguinte
figura.

Cabo RJ45

= Porta SFP

Nos Switches com portas SFP poderdo ser instalados
moddulos SFP. Se um transceiver SFP for instalado num slot
e tiver uma ligacéo ativa na respetiva porta, a porta RJ45
correspondente sera desativada e nao podera ser utilizada.




Portugués

* Porta de Consola

Para Switches com porta de consola, podera ligar o seu
computador via cabo de consola ao switch. De seguida,
podera utilizar a interface de linha de comandos para gerir
o switch.

= Ligar

Ligue o conector fémea do cabo de energia fornecido na
entrada de energia do dispositivo e o conector macho numa
tomada elétrica.

34



Portugués

Configuragao
= Configurar o Switch via Interface grafica

1. Configure um endereco IP no seu PC na mesma sub-
rede da interface de gestdo do seu Router. O enderego
IP deve ser no seguinte formato: 192.168.0.x ("x" pode
ser um valor entre 2 e 254); a mascara de sub-rede deve
ser 255.255.255.0.

2. Utilize um Navegador Web e introduza o enderego
predefinido http://192.168.0.1 na barra de enderegos e
pressione Enter.

3. Introduza admin (letras minusculas) no campo User
Name e Password e clique em Login ou pressione Enter.

4. Apos iniciar a sessao com sucesso, podera configurar o
Switch através da interface de gestao.

Configurar o Switch utilizando a Linha de
Comandos (apenas para Switches Smart e
Switches com gestao)

Podera iniciar a sessédo via Interface de Linha de
Comandos e gerir o Switch. Para mais informagdes e
instrugbes detalhadas sobre o processo, por favor consulte
o guia da Interface de Linha de Comandos.

= Configurar o Switch via utilitario de Configuragao
(Apenas para Switches da linha Easy Smart)

Podera utilizar o software Easy Smart Configuration Utility
para gerir a sua rede de Switches Easy Smart. Para mais
informagdes sobre o processo, por favor consulte o Guia de
Utilizador do Utilitario.
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Suomi

Asennus

= Péytaasennus

Voit asentaa laitteen pdydalle toimimalla seuraavasti:

1. Aseta laite tasapinnalle, joka on riittdvan tukeva
kestamaan laitteen ja kaikkien liittimien painon.

2. Irrota kumijalkoihin liimatut taustapaperit.

3. Kéanna laite ympari ja kiinnitéd oheiset kumijalat laitteen
pohjan kussakin kulmassa olevaan syvennykseen.

Jalka
Laitteen pohja

Lovi
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Suomi

= Asennus kehikkoon

Voit asentaa laitteen kehikkoon noudattamalla alla olevia
ohjeita:

1. Tarkista kehikon maadoitus ja stabiilisuus.

2. Kiinnita oheiset kehikkokiinnikkeet laitteen sivuille
oheisilla ruuveilla.

Kehikkokiinnike

Ruuvi

3. Kun kiinnikkeet on kiinnitetty laitteeseen, kiinnita
kiinnikkeet kehikkoon sopivilla ruuveilla (ei kuulu
toimitukseen).

A\
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Kehikko
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Suomi

Liitanta
= Ethernet-portti

Kytke kytkimen Ethernet-portti tietokoneeseen RJ45-
kaapelilla seuraavan kuvan mukaisesti.

RJ45-kaapeli

= SFP-portti

Jos kytkimessa on SFP-portti, voit kytked SFP-portin
SFP-moduuliin. Jos SFP-lIdhetinvastaanotin on asennettu
paikoilleen ja sen portissa on asianmukainen yhteys, sen
RJ45-portti poistetaan kaytdsta, eika sita voi kayttaa.
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Suomi

= Konsoliportti

Jos kytkimessa on konsoliportti, voit kytkea sen tietokoneeseen
konsolikaapelilla. Sitten voit ladata CLI:n hallinnoidaksesi
kytkinta.

e
oo

P ——
P
—
S
Sl

= Virta paalla

Kytke oheisen virtajohdon naarasliitanta laitteen
virtaliitantaan ja urosliitanta pistorasiaan.
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Suomi

Konfigurointi

= Konfiguroi kytkin GUl:lla

1.

Maaritd PC:n IP-osoite samaan aliverkkoon kytkimen
kanssa. IP-osoite on 192.168.0.x ("x" on mika tahansa
numero valilla 2-254); aliverkon peite on 255.255.255.0.

. Avaa Internet-selain ja kirjoita oletushallintaosoite

http://192.168.0.1 selaimen osoitekenttdan ja paina sitten
Enter-nappainta.

. Kirjoita admin pienin kirjaimin seka kayttajatunnukseksi

ettd salasanaksi. Napsauta sitten Login (Kirjaudu)
-painiketta tai paina Enter-nappainta.

. Kun olet kirjautunut sisadan, voit konfiguroida kytkimen

hallintasivulla.

Konfiguroi kytkin CLI:114
(Vain Smart Switch ja Managed Switch -kytkimet)

Voit kirjautua kytkimeen ja hallinnoida kytkinta CLI:I14. Tasta
on tasmallisemmat ohjeet CLI:n kdyttéoppaassa.

Konfiguroi kytkin apuohjelmalla
(Vain Easy Smart Switch -kytkimet)

Voit hallinnoida Easy Smart Switch -kytkinten koko verkkoa
keskitetysti Easy Smart Configuration Utility -apuohjelmalla.
Téastd on yksityiskohtaisemmat ohjeet apuohjelman
kayttboppaassa.
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Nederlands

Installatie

= Desktop installatie

Om het apparaat op een bureau te installeren, volg
onderstaande stappen:

1. Plaats het apparaat op een vlakke ondergrond dat sterk
genoeg is om het gehele gewicht en de aansluitingen
van het apparaat te ondersteunen.

2. Verwijder de papiertjes van de rubberen voetjes.
3. Draai het apparaat om en bevestig de meegeleverde

rubberen voetjes op de verzonken gedeelten op de
onderkant van elke hoek van het apparaat.

Voetjes

Onderkant van het
apparaat

Sleuf
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Nederlands

= Rek installatie

Om het apparaat in een rek te installeren, volg de
onderstaande beschreven instructies:

1. Controleer de aarding en de stabiliteit van het rek.

2. Bevestig de meegeleverde rek-montage beugels aan
beide kanten van het apparaat met behulp van de
meegeleverde schroeven.

Rekmontage
beugel

Schroef

3. Nadat de beugels aan het apparaat bevestigd zijn,
gebruikt u geschikte schroeven (niet meegeleverd) om
de beugels aan het rek te bevestigen.

A\
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Rek
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Nederlands

Verbinding

= Ethernet poort

Verbind een ethernet poort van de switch met de computer
met behulp van een RJ45 kabel zoals op het volgende
figuur weergegeven.

RJ45 kabel

= SFP poort

Voor switches met SFP poorten kunt u een SFP poort met
een SFP module verbinden. Wanneer een SFP transceiver
is geinstalleerd in een sleuf en deze heeft een geldige
verbinding op de poort, dan zal de bijpbehorende RJ45 poort
uitgeschakeld worden en kan deze niet gebruikt worden.

SFP poort
SFP module




Nederlands

= Console Poort

Voor switches met een console poort, u kunt de console
poort met uw computer verbinden door middel van een
console kabel. Vervolgens kunt u de CLI laden om uw
switch te beheren.

* Inschakelen

Steek de vrouwelijke connector van de meegeleverde
stroomkabel in het stopcontact van het apparaat en de
mannelijke connector in het stopcontact.
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Nederlands

Configuratie

= Configureer de switch met behulp van de GUI

1

. Stel het IP adres van uw PC in, in hetzelfde subnet

van de switch. Het IP adres is 192.168.0.x ( "x" is elk
nummer variérend tussen 2 en 254); het subnetmasker is
255.255.255.0

. Open een webbrowser en typ het standaard beheer

adres http://192.168.0.1 in in de adresbalk van de
browser en druk daarna op de Enter toets.

. Voer admin in voor zowel de Gebruikersnaam als het

wachtwoord, beide in kleine letters. Klik vervolgens op
de Login knop of druk op de Enter toets.

. Na een succesvolle login kunt u de switch op de beheer

pagina configureren.

Configureer de switch door gebruik te maken van
de CLI (Alleen voor Smart Switches en Managed
Switches)

U kunt inloggen op de switch en toegang tot de CLI
verkrijgen om de switch te beheren. Voor uitgebreide
instructies over hoe u dit kunt doen, raadpleeg de CLI gids.

Configureer de Switch door gebruik te maken
van het hulpprogramma. (Alleen voor Easy Smart
Switches)

U kunt de Easy Smart Configuration Utility gebruiken om
uw gehele netwerken van Easy Smart Switches te beheren.
Voor uitgebreide instructies over hoe u dit kunt doen,
raadpleef de Utility Gebruikershandleiding.
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Svenska

Installation
= Desktop-installation
For att installera enheten pa datorn, f6lj stegen nedan:

1. Stall in enheten pa en plan yta tillrackligt stark for att
stddja hela vikten inklusive alla beslag.

2. Ta bort sjalvhaftande papper fran gummifétterna.

3. Vand enheten och fast de medféljande gummifétterna pa
de infallda ytorna pa botten vid varje horn.

Fétter

Undersidan av
enheten

Urtag
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Svenska

= Rackinstallation

For att installera enheten i ett rack, f6lj instruktionerna
nedan:

1. Kontrollera jordning och stabiliteten av racket.

2. Fast de medfdljande rackmonteringsfastena pa vardera
sidan av enheten med medfdljande skruvar.

Rackmonteringsfaste

| Skruvar

]

3. Efter att konsolerna ar fastade i enheten anvand lampliga
skruvar (medfoljer ej) for att 1asa fastena till racket.

Rack

[ Dngooooogodﬂgonooooﬁ
ATy
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Svenska

Anslutning

= Ethernet-port

Anslut en Ethernet-port av dvergangen till datorn med
RJ45-kabel som foljande bild visas.

RJ45-kabel

= SFP-port

For switchar med SFP-portar kan du ansluta en SFP-port
till en SFP-modul. Om en SFP transceiver ar installerad
i ett spar och har en giltig lank pa porten, kommer den
associerade RJ45-port att inaktiveras och kan inte
anvandas.




Svenska

= Konsolport

For switchar med konsolport, kan du ansluta konsolporten till

datorn genom konsolkabeln. Ladda sedan CLI for att
administrera switchen.

e
oo

= Strom pa

Anslut honkontakten av den medféljande natsladden i
eluttaget pa enheten, och han-kontakten i ett eluttag.
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Svenska

Konfiguration

= Konfigurera Switch med hjalp av GUI

1. Stall in IP-adressen till din dator i samma subnat av
vaxeln. IP-adressen ar 192.168.0.x ( "x" ar vilket tal som
helst fran 2 till 254); natmasken ar 255.255.255.0.

2.0ppna en webbldsare och skriv in standard
administrationsadress http://192.168.0.1 i adressfaltet i
webblasaren och tryck sedan pa Enter.

3. Ange admin som ar standard anvadndarnamn och
I6senord, bada med sma bokstaver. Klicka sedan pa
knappen Logga in eller tryck pa Enter.

4. Efter en lyckad inloggning kan du konfigurera switchen
via administrationssidan.

= Konfigurera Switch med hjéalp av CLI (Endast for
smarta switchar och kontrollerade switchar)

Du kan logga in till switchen och fa atkomst till CLI for att
adminsitrera switchen. For detaljerade instruktioner om hur
man gor detta, hanvisas till CLI Guide.

= Konfigurera Switchen med hjolp av Utility (Endast
for Easy smarta switchar)

Du kan anvanda Easy Smart Configuration Utility att
centralt hantera hela natverk av Easy smarta switchar. For
detaljerade instruktioner om hur man gor detta, se Utility
anvandarhandboken.
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Norsk

Montering

= Skrivebordsmontering

For & installere enheten pa skrivebordet, falger du trinnene
nedenfor:

1. Sett enheten pa et flatt underlag som er solid nok til &
tale hele vekten av enheten med alle tilhgrende deler.

2.Fjern det selvklebende papiret pa baksiden av
gummifgttene.

3. Snu enheten rundt og fest de medfglgende gummifattene
til hakkene pa bunnen av hvert hjgrne av enheten.

Fotter

Nederst pa enheten

Hakk

51



Norsk

= Hyllemontering

For & installere enheten pa en hylle, felger du instruksjonene
som er angitt nedenfor:

1. Kontroller at hyllen er jordet og stabil.

2. Fest de medfglgende hyllemonteringsbrakettene til hver
side av enheten med de medfalgende skruene.

Hyllemonteringsbrakett

Skrue

]

3. Etter at brakettene er festet til enheten, bruker du
passende skruer (medfglger ikke) for & feste brakettene
til stativet.

Stativ

AAANNNNNNNNNNNNNN
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Norsk

Tilkobling

= Ethernet-port

Koble en Ethernet-port pa bryteren til datamaskinen ved
hjelp av RJ45-kabelen som vist pa fglgende figur.

RJ45-kabel

= SFP-port

For svitsjer med SFP-porter, kan du koble en SFP-port til
en SFP-modul. Hvis en SFP-mottaker er installert i et sport
og har en gyldig kobling pa porten, vil den tilknyttede RJ45-
porten deaktiveres og ikke kunne brukes.
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Norsk

= Konsollport

For brytere med konsollport, kan du koble konsollporten til

datamaskinen med konsollkabelen. Deretter kan du laste
CLI for a administrere svitsjen.

| rr—
@

» For a sla pa

Plugg hunnkontakten pa den medfglgende stremkabelen

inn i stremkontakten pa enheten, og hannkontakten inn i et
streamuttak.
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Norsk

Konfigurasjon

= Konfigurer svitsjen ved a bruke GUI.

1. Angi IP-adressen for PC-en din med samme undernett
som svitsjen. IP-adressen er 192.168.0.x («x» er et tall
mellom 2—-254); nettverksmasken er 255.255.255.0.

2.Apne en nettleser og skriv inn standard
administrasjonsadresse, http://192.168.0.1, i adressefeltet
i nettleseren, og trykk deretter pa Enter-tasten.

3. Skriv inn «admin» som standard brukernavn og passord,
begge med sma bokstaver. Deretter klikker du pa Logg
inn-knappen eller trykker Enter.

4. Etter vellykket palogging, kan du konfigurere svitsjen fra
administrasjonssiden.

= Konfigurer svitsjen til 8 bruke CLI(kun for Smart-
svitsjer og administrerte svitsjer)

Du kan logge pa svitsjen og fa tilgang til CLI for &
administrere svitsjen. Du finner detaljerte instruksjoner om
hvordan du gjer dette i CLI-veiledningen.

Konfigurer svitsjen til & bruke Tilbehgr
(kun for Easty Smart-svitsjer)

Du kan bruke Easy Smart konfigurasjonsverktgy for a
sentralt administrere hele nettverket av Easy Smart-svitsjer.
Du finner detaljerte instruksjoner om hvordan du gjgr dette i
Tilbehgr-veiledningen.
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Dansk

Installation

= Stationaer installation

For at installere enheden pa skrivebordet, skal du fglge
trinene nedenfor:

1. Saet enheden pa en flad overflade, der er steerk nok til at
baere hele vaegten af enheden med alle beslag.

2. Fjern det selvkleebende papir fra undersiden af
gummifgdderne.

3. Vend enheden om og saet de medfglgende gummifgdder
pa de forseenkede omrader nederst i hvert hjgrne af
enheden.

Fodder

Undersiden af
enheden

Hak
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Dansk

= Skabsmontering

For at montere enheden i et skab, skal du fglge vejledningen
nedenfor:

1. Kontrollér jordforbindelsen og stabiliteten af skabet.

2. Fastger de medfelgende skabsbeslag pa hver side af
enheden med de medfglgende skruer.

Skabsmonteringsbeslag

— Skruer

]

3. Nar beslagene er fastgjort pa enheden, skal du bruge
passende skruer (medfalger ikke) til at fastggre beslaget
til skabet.

Skab

[ Dngooooonob’a\aongoooﬁ
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Dansk

Tilslutning

= Ethernet-port

Tilslut et Ethernet-port til computeren med et RJ45-kabel,
som vist pa falgende figur.

RJ45-kabel

= SFP-port

For kontakter med SFP-porte kan du tilslutte et SFP-port til
et SFP-modul. Hvis en SFP-transceiver er installeret i et stik
og har et gyldigt link pa porten, vil den tilknyttede RJ45-port
bliver deaktiveret og kan ikke bruges.
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Dansk

= Konsolport

For kontakter med konsolport, kan du tilslutte konsolporten

til din computer med konsolkablet. Derefter kan du indleese
CLI til at administrere kontakten.

| rr—
@

» Tendt

Seet hunstikket af den medfglgende netledning i enhedens
stramstik og hanstikket i en stikkontakt.
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Dansk

Konfiguration

= Konfigurer kontakten vha. brugergransefladen

1. Angiv IP-adressen pa din PC pad samme undernet som
kontakten. IP-adressen er 192.168.0.x ( "x" er et nummer
fra 2 til 254); undernetmasken er 255.255.255.0.

2.Abn en browser og indtast standard
administrationsadressen http:/192.168.0.1 i browserens
adressefelt, og tryk derefter pa tasten Enter.

3. Indtast admin for standard brugernavn og adgangskode
med sma bogstaver. Klik pa Logon-knappen eller tryk pa
Enter.

4. Efter en vellykket login, kan du konfigurere kontakten pa
administrationssiden.

= Konfigurer kontakten ved hjeelp af CLI
(kun for Smart-kontakter og styrede kontakter)

Du kan logge pa og fa adgang til CLI'en for at styre
kontakten. For detaljerede instruktioner om, hvordan du gar
dette, henvises til CLI-vejledningen.

= Konfigurer kontakten vha. vaerktgjet
(kun for Easy Smart-kontakter)

Du kan bruge Easy Smart konfigurationsveerktgj til
centralt at styre hele netveerk af Easy Smart kontakter.
For detaljerede instruktioner om, hvordan du ger dette,
henvises til brugervejledningen.
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Turkce

Kurulum

* Masaiistii Kurulumu

Cihazi masauistiune kurmak igin lutfen asagidaki adimlari
izleyin:

1. Cihazi, bltln pargalariyla birlikte cihazin batin agirhgini
tasiyabilecek kadar sabit ve diz bir zemin Uzerine
yerlestirin.

2. Lastik ayaklardan yapiskanli koruyucu kagitlari ¢ikarin.

3. Cihazi gevirin ve cihazin her bir kdsesinin altindaki
girintili alanlara size saglanan lastik ayaklari takin.

Ayaklar
Cihazin alti

Centik
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Turkge

= Raf Kurulumu

Cihazi rafa monte etmek igin asagida tanimlanan talimatlari
izleyin:

1. Rafin temelini ve sabitligini kontrol edin.

2. Saglanan vidalar ile cihazin her bir tarafina raf montajini
saglamlastirin.

Raf Montaji
Destegi

Vida

3. Destekler cihaza takildiktan sonra, rafa sabitlemek igin
uygun vidalar (beraberinde gelen vidalar degil) kullanin.

Raf

[ Dngooooonob’a\aongoooﬁ
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Turkge

Baglanti

= Ethernet Portu

Switch'in Ethernet portunu RJ45 kablosu ile bilgisayara
asagidaki sekilde gosterildigi gibi baglayin.

RJ45 Kablo

= SFP Portu

SFP portlu switch'ler igin, SFP portunu SFP modiline
baglayabilirsiniz. Eger switch'te SFP alici-verici bir modiil
takiliysa ve port tizerinde bir baglanti varsa, ilgili RJ45 portu
devre disi kalacaktir ve kullanilamayacaktir.
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Turkge

= Konsol Portu

Konsol portuna sahip switch’lerde, konsol kablosu
kullanarak bilgisayariniz ile konsol portuna baglanabilirsiniz.
Ardindan. switch’i yonetmek igin CLI arayuziine erigebilirsiniz.

e
oo

= Cihazi Calistirma

Uriinle birlikte gelen gii¢ kablosunu kullanarak cihaza enerji
saglayiniz.
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Turkge

Yapilandirma
= Switch'i GUI kullanarak Yapilandirma

1. Bilgisayarinizin IP adresini switch ile ayni alt agda olacak
sekilde belirleyin. IP adresi 192.168.0.x'dir. (x degeri 2
ila 254 arasinda herhangi bir sayidir.); Alt A Maskesi
255.255.255.0 'drr.

2. Bir web tarayicisi agin ve tarayicinin adres alanina
varsayilan yonetim adresi olan http://192.168.0.1'i yazin
ve Enter tusuna basin.

3. Varsayilan User Name (Kullanici Adi) ve Password
(Sifre)'si icin admin kelimesini girin. Kullanici Adi
ve Sifre'nin tamami klglk harflerden olusmaktadir.
Sonrasinda Login (Oturum Ag) butonuna tiklayin veya
Enter tusuna basin.

4. Araylze basarili bir sekilde giris yaptiktan sonra, yonetim
sayfasindan switch'i yapilandirabilirsiniz.

Switch'i CLI Arayiizii Uzerinden Yapilandirma
(Sadece Akilli Switch'ler ve Yonetilebilir Switch'ler
igindir)

Switch Uzerinde oturum acabilir ve switch'i yénetmek igin
CLI araylzlne erisebilirsiniz. Nasil yapacagdiniza dair daha
detayli bilgi i¢in lutfen CLI Kilavuzuna bakiniz.

Switch'i Yardimci Yazilim ile Yapilandirma
(Sadece Kolay Akilli Switch'ler igindir.)

Easy Smart Switch'lerin butin aglarini merkezi olarak
yonetmek i¢in Easy Smart Yapilandirma Yardimci
Uygulamasini kullanabilirsiniz. Nasil yapacaginiza dair daha
detayli bilgi igin litfen Yardimci Yazihim Kullanici Kilavuzuna
bakiniz.
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Deutsch
Sicherheitsinformation

« Hat ein Produkt eine POWER-Taste, kann das Gerat damit komplett
abgeschaltet werden. Produkte ohne POWER-Taste kénnen einzig und allein
durch Trennen des Spannungsadapters komplett ausgeschaltet werden. Das
von der Spannungsversorgung getrennte Gerat behalt jedoch seine Konfigu
ration.

Offnen Sie dieses Produkt nicht und versuchen Sie nicht, es zu warten oder
zu reparieren. Sie kdnnten Spannungsschlagen oder anderen Gefahren
ausgesetzt sein. Das Entfernen oder Beschadigen eines Siegels lasst die
Garantie erloschen. Bitte wenden Sie sich an uns, wenn lhr Gerat defekt ist.

Betreiben Sie dieses Produkt nicht in der Nahe von Wasser.

Eingeschréankte Produktgarantie von TP-LINK
Nur fir Original-TP-LINK-Produkte.

DIESE GARANTIE VERLEIHT IHNEN BESTIMMTE RECHTE, DIE VON DEM
VERKAUFSLAND ABHANGIG SEIN KONNEN.

BIS ZU DEN GESETZLICHEN GRENZEN ERSETZEN DIESE GARANTIE UND
DIESE HILFESTELLUNGEN ANDERSARTIGE GARANTIEN, HIFLESTELLUNGEN
UND KONDITIONEN.

TP-LINK garantiert fiir einen einwandfreien Zustand von originalverpackten
TP-LINK-Gerdten hinsichtlich Funktion und Materialverarbeitung, normale
Benutzung vorausgesetzt.

English
Safety Information

« When a product has a power on/off button, the power on/off button is one
way to turn-off the product. For products without the on/off button, the only
way to completely turn-off the product is to disconnect the product or the
power adapter from the power source. The disconnected device shall remain
readily operable.

Do not open this product or attempt to service it; it may expose you to
dangerous high voltage or other risks. Opening a sealed component or
sealed product/s will void the warranty. For product servicing, please contact
us.

Do not operate this product near water.

TP-LINK Limited Product Warranty

For TP-LINK Branded Products Only.

THIS WARRANTY GIVES YOU SPECIFIC LEGAL RIGHTS, AND YOU MAY HAVE
OTHER RIGHTS THAT VARY FROM STATE TO STATE (OR BY COUNTRY OR
PROVINCE).

TO THE EXTENT ALLOWED BY LOCAL LAW, THIS WARRANTY AND THE
REMEDIES SET FORTH ARE EXCLUSIVE AND IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER
WARRANTIES, REMEDIES AND CONDITIONS.



TP-LINK warrants the TP-LINK branded hardware product contained in the
original packaging against defects in materials and workmanship when used
normally in according with TP-LINK' s guidelines for some period which
depends on the local service from the date of original retail purchase by the
end-user purchaser.

Espaiol
Informacion de seguridad

Cuando un producto dispone de un interruptor de encendido y apagado, este
botdén constituye uno de los métodos para apagar el producto. Para aquellos
productos que carecen de un botén de apagado y encendido, el Unico
método de apagarlos consiste en desconectar el producto o el adaptador
de corriente del enchufe de alimentacion. El dispositivo debera permanecer
operativo en todo momento.

No abra o intente reparar el producto, ya que puede quedar expuesto a un
peligro por alto voltaje u otro tipo de riesgos. La apertura de un componente
o producto sellado invalidara la garantia. Si necesita reparar el producto, por
favor, péngase en contacto con nosotros.

No utilice este producto cerca del agua.
Garantia limitada para productos de TP-LINK
Sélo para productos que porten la marca TP-LINK.

ESTA GARANTIA LE CONFIERE DERECHOS LEGALES ESPECIFICOS, Y ES
POSIBLE QUE USTED, DISPONGA DE OTROS DERECHOS, LOS CUALES
PUEDEN VARIAR SEGUN EL ESTADO (O SEGUN EL PAIS O PROVINCIA)

EN LA MEDIDA QUE LO PERMITA LA JURISDICCION LOCAL, ESTA
GARANTIA Y LOS RECURSOS ESTABLECIDOS EN ELLA SON EXCLUSIVOS
EN LUGAR DE CUALQUIER OTRA GARANTIA, RECURSO Y CONDICION.

TP-LINK garantiza el producto de hardware que porta la marca TP-LINK
contenido en la caja original contra defectos en los materiales y mano de
obra bajo condiciones normales de uso de acuerdo con las directrices de TP-
LINK por un periodo que depende del servicio local desde la fecha original de
compra en la tienda por parte del usuario final adquiriente.

EAANvika

MAnpogopieg ao@daAeiag

« Av kaTtrola guokeuny diaBétel TTARKTPO Tpopodoaiag (on/off), autd To
TIAAKTPO gival évag atmod Toug TPOTTOUG ATTEVEPYOTTOINONG TNG OUCGKEUNG.
Av n ouokeun dev d1aBéTel TARKTPO Tpopodoaiag (on/off), o povadikdg
TPOTTOG TTAPOUG ATTEVEPYOTTOINONG €ival N aTmooUvdeon TNG OUOKEUAG i
TOU TPO®OodOTIKOU atd TnV Tpifa. H atmoouvdedeuévn OUCKEUR UTTOPEI va
ouvdeBei kal va xpnaipoTroindei {avd peANOVTIKA.

Mnv avoigeTe TN CUOKEUN KOl PNV ETTIXEIPACETE VA TNV ETTIOKEUAOETE. MTTOPET
va ekTeBEiTE O€ eTmMIKivouvn Taon | dAAoug KivdUvoug. Av avoigeTe KATTOI0
oppayiopévo e§dpTnua 1 cuokeun(ég), Ba akupwaeTe TNV eyyunon. MNa
ETTIOKEVEG, TTAOPOKOAAOUHE VO ETTIKOIVWVACETE PE TNV ETAIPEI HOG.



* Mnv XpNOIYOTIOINCETE TN CUCGKEUN KOVTA O€ VEPO.

Mepropiopévn Eyyonon TP-LINK

Movo yia npoidvTa TP-LINK.

AYTH H EFTYHZH XAX AINEI XYTKEKPIMENA NOMIKA AIKAIQMATA,

AAAA MMOPEI NA EXETE KAI AAAA AIKAIQMATA, ANAAOTA ME TH
NOMOGEZXIA TOY TOMOY KATOIKIAZ A% (KPATOYZ 'H MEPIOXHZ).

AYTH H EIMYHZH KAI OI AIATAZEI> THX EINAI ANOKAEIZTIKEZ - XTO
MEFI>TO ENITPENTO BAOMO AMNO THN KEIMENH NOMOGEZIA - KAI H
MAPOYZA EIMYHZH YMEPKEITAI OAQN TQN AAAQN EMMYHZEQN, OPQN
KAI AIATAZEQN.

H TP-LINK oag EYYUCITCII oTI Ta np0|ovm TP-LINK nou nepiéxovTal aTnv
apxikn ouoKsuomo dev 6a napouaciagouv E)\QTT(D[.IOTG G NPog Ta UAIKG
Kal TNV KaTaoKeun — s(pocov xpnomonomeouv oupcpwva HE TIG 00nYieg
TNng TP-LINK — yia To xpovikd dlaoTnua 1oxXUog TngG €yyunang.

Francais
Informations de sécurité

* Quand un appareil possede un interrupteur de mise sous/hors tension, cet
interrupteur est I'une des possibilités de mettre I'appareil hors tension. Pour
les appareils dépourvus d’interrupteur de mise sous/hors tension, I'unique
possibilité de les mettre hors tension est de déconnecter leur cordon ou
transformateur d’alimentation de la source électrique. Ce cordon ou le
transformateur d’alimentation doit impérativement rester accessible.

Ne pas démonter cet appareil ou tenter de le réparer, cela pourrait vous
exposer a des hautes tensions électriques ou a d’autres risques. Démonter
un composant scellé ou un appareil scellé annulerait aussitoét sa garantie.
Pour toute réparation merci de vous adresser a nous.

Ne pas utiliser cet appareil a proximité d’eau.
Garantie limitée TP-LINK
Concerne les produits de marque TP-LINK uniquement.

CETTE GARANTIE VOUS DONNE DES DROITS SPECIFIQUES, ET VOUS
POUVEZ AVOIR D’AUTRES DROITS QUI PEUVENT VARIER D'UN ETAT, D'UN
PAYS OU D'UNE PROVINCE A UNE AUTRE.

DANS LES LIMITES DU DROIT LOCAL, CETTE GARANTIE ET LES VOIES
DE RECOURS SONT EXCLUSIVES ET REMPLACENT TOUT AUTRES
GARANTIES RECOURS ET CONDITIONS.

TP-LINK garanti les matériels marqués TP-LINK, conditionnés dans un
emballage original : contre les défauts matériels et les malfagons, s'ils
sont utilisés normalement et selon les prescriptions de TP-LINK, pour une
durée : inscrite sur I'emballage du produit ; a compter de la date d‘achat
par I'utilisateur final.



Italiano

Informazioni sulla sicurezza:

« Se il prodotto ha un pulsante ON/OFF, utilizzare il pulsante per spegnerlo ed
accenderlo. Alcuni prodotti progettati per essere sempre operativi non ha
pulsante ON/OFF: in questo caso agire direttamente sull’alimentatore..

« Non aprire il prodotto o tentare di ripararlo, rischio di shock ad alta tensione.
L'apertura di un componente sigillato o prodotto annulla la garanzia.

* Mantenere lontano dall'acqua.
Garanzia
Esclusivamente per prodotti marchiati TP-LINK.

LA PRESENTE GARANZIA CONFERISCE SPECIFICI DIRITTI LEGALI, IN
AGGIUNTA AI DIRITTI PREVISTI DALLA LOCALE LEGISLAZIONE.

NEI LIMITI CONSENTITI DALLA LEGGE, LA PRESENTE GARANZIA ED I
RIMEDI INDICATI SONO ESCLUSIVI ED IN LUOGO A TUTTE LE ALTRE
GARANZIE, RIMEDI E CONDIZIONI.

TP-LINK garantisce i soli prodotti hardware marchiati TP-LINK venduti
nella rispettiva confezione originale non compromessa ed utilizzati
secondo le linee guida illustrate: Il periodo di tempo di validita della
garanzia, nel rispetto delle normative vigenti, vale a partire dalla data
riportata sulla prova d'acquisto da parte dell’'utente finale.

Portugués
Informagao de Segurancga

* Quando um produto possui um botado on/off (ligado/desligado), esta é
uma das formas de desligar o produto. Para produtos sem o botdo on/off
(ligado/desligado), a unica forma de desligar completamente o produto &
removendo-o da tomada elétrica ou desligando o respectivo adaptador de
alimentagao. O dispositivo desligado irda manter-se pronto a operar.

N&o abra este produto nem tente repara-lo; pode ficar exposto a altas
voltagens perigosas e/ou a outros perigos. Abrir um componente ou produto
selado anulara a garantia. Para reparagdo do produto, por favor, contacte-
nos.

Na&o utilize este produto na proximidade de agua.

Garantia Limitada de Produto TP-LINK

Apenas para Produtos da Marca TP-LINK.

ESTA GARANTIA DA-LHE DIREITOS LEGAIS ESPECIFICOS E PODERA TER

OUTROS DIREITOS QUE VARIAM ENTRE ESTADOS (OU ENTRE PAISES
OU PROVINCIAS).

ATE AO LIMITE PERMITIDO PELA LEI LOCAL, ESTA GARANTIA E 0S
RECURSOS ESTABELECIDOS NELA SAO EXCLUSIVOS E SUBSTITUEM
TODAS AS OUTRAS GARANTIAS, RECURSOS E CONDICOES.

A TP-LINK fornece garantia a qualquer produto da marca TP-LINK contido
na embalagem original do produto, contra qualquer defeito nos materiais
e construcdo, quando o mesmo é utilizado em condi¢des normais e de



acordo com as orientagbes fornecidas pela TP-LINK, por um periodo
definido pelo do servigo de apoio local a partir da data de compra pelo
utilizador final.

Suomi

Turvallisuustiedot

» Kun tuotteessa on virtakytkin, se on yksi tapa sammuttaa tuote. Ainut keino
kytkea tuote, jossa on virtakatkaisin, taysin pois paalta on irrottaa tuote tai
verkkolaite pistorasiasta. Nain irrotettu laite on kuitenkin kayttévalmis.

- Ala avaa tata tuotetta tai yritd huoltaa sita itse; voit altistua vaaralliselle
korkeajannitteelle ja muille vaaratekijoille. Sinetdidyn komponentin tai
tuotteen avaaminen mitéatoéi takuun. Ota meihin yhteytta, jos tuote on
huollettava.

« Al3 kayta tata tuotetta lahella vetta.
TP-LINK rajoitettu tuotetakuu
Vain TP-LINK-merkkiset tuotteet.

TAMA TAKUU MYONTAA KAYTTAJALLE TIETTYJA LAILLISIA OIKEUKSIA,
JA HANELLA VOI OLLA MUITA OIKEUKSIA, JOTKA VAIHTELEVAT
OSAVALTIOITTAIN (TAI MAA- TAI ALUE-KOHTAISESTI).

SIINA MAARIN KUIN LAKI SEN SALLII, TAMA TAKUU JA SEN MUKAISET
KORJAUSKEINOT OVAT YKSINOMAISIA JA KORVAAVAT KAIKKI MUUT
TAKUUT, KORJAUSKEINOT JA EHDOT.

TP-LINK takaa, ettd TP-LINK-merkkinen laitteistotuote, joka saapui
alkuperadisessa pakkauksessa, ei sisdlla materiaali- eika valmistusvirheita
normaalissa, TP-LINK:in ohjeiden mukaisessa kaytossa tiettyna
paikallisesta palvelusta riippuvana aikana siité paivamaarasta lukien, jona
loppukayttadja sen alun perin hankki.

Nederlands

Veiligheidsinformatie

« Als een product een aan/uit toets heeft, biedt die één mogelijkheid om
het product uit te schakelen. Bij producten zonder aan/uit toets is de
enige manier om het product volledig uit te schakelen het product of de
netspanningadapter van de stroomtoevoer af te koppelen. Het afgekoppelde
apparaat moet normaal kunnen worden gebruikt.

Dit product niet openmaken of er onderhoud aan proberen te verrichten; u
kunt blootgesteld worden aan gevaarlijke hoogspanning of andere risico's.
Door het openmaken van een verzegelde component of verzegeld(e)
product(en) komt de garantie te vervallen. Voor product service kunt u
contact met ons opnemen.

Dit product niet in de buurt van water gebruiken.
TP-LINK beperkte productgarantie
Geldt alleen voor producten van het merk TP-LINK.



DEZE GARANTIE GEEFT U SPECIFIEKE WETTELIJKE RECHTEN EN
U KUNT NOG ANDERE RECHTEN HEBBEN, DIE PER LAND (OF PER
PROVINCIE) KUNNEN VERSCHILLEN.

VOOR ZOVER TOEGESTAAN DOOR DE PLAATSELIJKE WETGEVING ZIIN
DEZE GARANTIE EN HET VERMELDE VERHAAL EXCLUSIEF EN KOMEN
DIE IN DE PLAATS VAN ALLE ANDERE GARANTIES, VERHALEN EN
VOORWAARDEN.

TP-LINK geeft garantie op het hardware product van het merk TP-LINK in
de originele verpakking voor gebreken in materialen en fabricage indien
normaal gebruikt in overeenstemming met de richtlijnen van TP-LINK
gedurende een bepaalde periode afhankelijk van de service ter plaatse
vanaf de oorspronkelijke datum van aanschaf via de detailhandel door de
eindgebruiker-koper.

Svenska

Sakerhetsinformation

* Om en produkt har en strombrytare (power on/off) ar det ett av satten att
stanga av produkten. Produkter som inte har strombrytare kan enbart
stdngas av genom att koppla fran produkten eller natadaptern fran
stromkallan. Den frankopplade enheten ska fortsatta vara driftsklar.

.

Forsok inte 6ppna produkten eller utféra service pa den, det kan utséatta dig
for farlig spanning eller andra risker. Att 6ppna en forsluten komponent eller
produkt upphaver garantin. Kontakta oss for service.

« Anvand inte produkten nara vatten.
TP-LINK begridnsad produktgaranti
Enbart for produkter av market TP-LINK.

DEN HAR GARANTIN GER DIG SPECIFIKA FORMELLA RATTIGHETER OCH
DU KAN HA ANDRA RATTIGHETER SOM VARIERAR FRAN LAND TILL
LAND (ELLER STAT ELLER PROVINS).

I DEN OMFATTNING SOM LOKALA LAGAR TILLATER AR DENNA GARANTI
OCH GOTTGORANDEN EXKLUSIVA OCH I STALLET FOR ALLA ANDRA
GARANTIER, GOTTGORANDEN OCH VILLKOR.

TP-LINK garanterar maskinvara av market TP-LINK i sin
originalférpackning mot defekter i material eller sammansattning vid
normal anvandning enligt TP-LINKs riktlinjer och under en period
beroende pd lokal underhdllsservice baserat fr&n ursprungliga
inkdpsdatumet for slutanvandaren.

Norsk

Sikkerhetsinformasjon

« Nar et produkt har en stremknapp, kan denne brukes til & sla produktet
av. Den eneste maten a sla av produkter uten bruk av stremknappen, er a
koble produktet fra stremadapteren eller koble den fra stikkontakten. Den
frakoblede enheten skal veere driftsklar.



Dette produktet ma ikke apnes eller forsgkes reparert; slike handlinger kan
utsette deg for farlig h@yspenning og andre farer. Garantien oppheves hvis
en forseglet komponent eller et forseglet produkt apnes. Kontakt oss i tilfelle
produktet trenger vedlikehold.

lkke bruk dette produktet i neerheten av vann.
TP-LINKs begrensede produktgaranti
Gjelder kun for produkter merket TP-LINK.

DENNE GARANTIEN GIR DEG SPESIFISERTE, RETTSLIGE RETTIGHETER,
OG I TILLEGG KAN DU HA ANDRE RETTIGHETER SOM VARIERER MED
JURISDIKSION (ETTER LAND).

I DEN UTSTREKNING DET ER TILLATT I HENHOLD TIL LOKAL LOV
ER DENNE GARANTIEN OG L@SNINGENE SOM HER ER FREMSATT
EKSKLUSIVE OG ERSTATTER ALLE ANDRE GARANTIER, LASNINGER OG
BETINGELSER.

TP-LINK garanterer at det TP-LINK-merkede maskinvareproduktet som
ligger i den originale emballasjen er fri for feil i materialer og utfgrelse
nar det brukes p& normal mdte i samsvar med TP-LINKs retningslinjer i
en periode som avhenger av lokale forhold fra den datoen sluttbrukeren
opprinnelig kjgpte produktet fra en forhandler.

.

Dansk

Sikkerhedsinformation

Du kan teende/slukke for enheden ved at benytte Teend/Sluk knappen. Pa
produkter der ikke er udstyret med en Taend/Sluk knap, er den eneste made
at afbryde enheden p3, at udtreekke ledningen eller adapteren til stremkilden.
Den afbrudte enhed skal forblive klar til brug.

Undlad at bne enheden eller forsgge at reparere det. Du vil veere udsat for
hgjspaending eller andre risici. Hvis du abner en forseglet komponent eller
produkt(er) bortfalder garantien. Hvis du har brug for vedligeholdelse, bedes
du kontakte os.

Undlad at benytte enheden i nerheden af vand.
TP-LINK begraenset produktgaranti
Geelder kun TP-LINK maerkevarer.

DENNE GARANTI GIVER DIG SPECIFIKKE JURIDISKE RETTIGHEDER OG
DU KAN HAVE ANDRE RETTIGHEDER SOM VARIERER FRA STAT TIL STAT
(ELLER FRA LAND ELLER PROVINS).

INDENFOR LOVENS RAMMER ER GARANTIEN OG RETSMIDLERNE DER
FREMGAR EKSKLUSIVE OG I STEDET FOR ALLE ANDRE RETTIGHEDER,
RETSMIDLER OG BETINGELSER.

TP-LINK garanterer at alle TP-LINK hardware produkter indeholdt i
den originale emballage ikke er behaeftede med fejl p& materialer og
h&ndvaerk safremt de bruges efter hensigten og i overensstemmelse med
TP-LINK's retningslinjer, indenfor en periode som afhaenger af den lokale
service, fra kgbsdatoen af den oprindelige slutbruger/kgber.



Tirkce

Giivenlik Bilgileri

« Cihazin agma/kapama digmesi varsa, bu cihazi agma/kapama islemi
icin kullanilabilecek yollardan biridir. Acma/Kapama digmesi olmayan
urdnler icin, cihazi kapatmak igin giic adaptéri ile baglantisinin kesilmesi
gerekmektedir. Baglantisi kesilen cihaz yeniden takildiginda ¢alisir durumda
olmalidir.

Cihazin igini agmaya veya tamir etmeye galismayiniz, zira yiksek voltaj ve
diger risklere maruz kalabilirsiniz. Kapali bir Grinln veya riin aksesuarinin
yetkili olmayan kisilerce agiimasi 6nerilmez ve bu islem cihazi garanti dis
birakacaktir. Urliniiniz hakkinda servis hizmeti igin, litfen bizlerle irtibata
geginiz.

Uriint sivi ortamlarin yakininda galigtirmayiniz.

TP-LINK Limitli Uriin Garantisi

Yanliz TP-LINK Marka Uriinler igin.

BU GARANTI SiZE CESITLI KANUN] HAKLAR SAGLAR, AYRICA YEREL
UYGULAMALARDA (ULKE/EYALET) BOLGE BAZINDA FARKLI HAKLARA DA
SAHIP OLUNABILIR.

ISBU GARANTI BELGESI VE YAPTIRIMLAR TAMAMEN OZELDIR VE YEREL
KANUNLARIN BELIRTTIGI OLCULER GERCEVESINDE DIGER GARANTI
BELGELERI VEYA YAPTIRIMLARIN YERINE GECMEKTEDIR.

TP-LINK, original kutu igerisinde yer alan TP-LINK markasina ait donanim
Grtndniin, TP-LINK kilavuzlarinda belirtildigi sekilde normal kullanimi
durumunda son kullanicinin satin aldigi tarihten itibaren yerel makamlarin
uygun gordiigl ve yasalarda belirtilen siire boyunca iscilik veya kullanilan
parcalar sebebiyle arizalanmayacadini taahhit eder.
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